nated and any unrealized profits on intercompany transac-

tions and balances are eliminated through profit or loss. Cap-

ital consolidation is accounted for using the purchase method.

CALCULATION SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FROM HISTORICAL TO PRO FORMA

Shareholders’ equity 31.12.2003 historical 202,425

IAS 16/Implementation “Components Approach” including tax impact –17,335

Change loan in shareholders’ equity on the occasion of the spin-off 60,000

Adjustments historical to pro forma –6,696

Shareholders’ equity 31.12.2003 pro forma 238,394

Net income 01.01.–31.03.2004 pro forma 2,555

Shareholders’ equity 31.03.2004 pro forma 240,949

22 Notes DOTTIKON ES Group 23 Notes DOTTIKON ES Group

CHF thousand
(unaudited)

A Lower energy costs (frame contract of EMS)
B Increase in personnel costs after the spin-off

C Increase in other operating expenses after

the spin-off
D Implementation “Components Approach”,

IAS 16

E Change loan to shareholders’ equity

(interest expenses to EMS)

CALCULATION OF NET INCOME FROM HISTORICAL TO PRO FORMA, APRIL 2004–MARCH 2005

Historical Adjustment Pro forma

Net sales 133,635 133,635

Changes in semi-finished and finished goods –9,130 –9,130

Other operating income 2,575 2,575

Material expensesA –41,975 400 –41,575

Personnel expensesB –41,769 –800 –42,569

Other operating expensesC –18,367 –40 –18,407

EBITDA 24,969 –440 24,529

Depreciation and amortizationD –12,662 915 –11,747

EBIT 12,307 475 12,782

Financial income 2,478 2,478

Financial expensesE –4,068 2,525 –1,543

Financial result –1,590 2,525 935

Net income before taxes 10,717 3,000 13,717

Income taxes –2,308 –651 –2,959

Net income 8,409 2,349 10,758

CHF thousand
(unaudited)

ADJUSTMENTS FOR

PRO FORMA FIGURES

Financial assets

Financial assets mainly comprise the surplus of pension as-

sets that is determined with actuarial valuations for defined

benefit plans according to IFRS and any non-current loans.

Loans are measured at amortized cost.

Recoverability of non-current assets/impairment

Whenever there is evidence that an asset may be impaired, an

impairment assessment is carried out and the recoverable

amount of the asset is calculated. When the carrying amount

of the asset is higher than the recoverable amount, an impair-

[…]

Other operating income 2,575 3,033
A Pro forma (unaudited)

5 PERSONNEL EXPENSES
CHF thousand/April–March 2004/05 2005/06

Wages and salaries 35,025 36,334

Pension costs 3,559 2,613

Social security 3,541 3,401

Other personnel expenses 444 464

Personnel expenses 42,569 42,812
A Pro forma (unaudited)

Employees, which DOTTIKON ES Group considers being per-

formance drivers, have the opportunity to acquire gratuitous-

ly registered shares of DOTTIKON ES HOLDING AG. In the re-

porting year 1,470 such shares (previous year: 1,092 shares)

were issued and are recognized within personnel expenses at

their fair value of CHF 345 thousand (previous year: CHF 240

thousand).

6 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
CHF thousand/April–March 2004/05 2005/06

Rent 170 166

Repair and maintenance 6,323 7,210

Insurance, duties and fees 1,850 1,466

Administration and promotion 2,519 1,957

Loss on disposal of non-current assets 214 250

Various other operating expenses 7,331 6,143

Other operating expenses 18,407 17,192
A Pro forma (unaudited)

A

A

A

B

B, C

A A

A

A

A

A

A

B, D

32 Notes DOTTIKON ES Group 33 Notes DOTTIKON ES Group

10   DEVELOPMENT OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS

CHF thousand Cost

Balance 01.04.2004A 5,111 53 5,164

AdditionsB 240 0 240

DisposalsA –2,126 –53 –2,179

Reclassifications 0 0 0

Balance 31.03.2005B 3,225 0 3,225

Balance 01.04.2005B 3,225 0 3,225

Additions 129 0 129

Disposals 0 0 0

Reclassifications 19 0 19

Balance 31.03.2006 3,373 0 3,373

Amortization, accumulated

Balance 01.04.2004A –4,001 –53 –4,054

AdditionsA –721 0 –721

DisposalsA 2,124 53 2,177

Reclassifications 0 0 0

Balance 31.03.2005B –2,598 0 –2,598

Balance 01.04.2005B –2,598 0 –2,598

Additions –291 0 –291

Disposals 0 0 0

Reclassifications 0 0 0

Balance 31.03.2006 –2,889 0 –2,889

Carrying amounts

31.03.2005B 627 0 627

31.03.2006 484 0 484
A Pro forma (unaudited)
B Unaudited

11 DEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

CHF thousand Cost

Balance 01.04.2004 A 8,883 113,409 251,495 14,516 2,770 391,073

AdditionsB 0 2 1,144 16 5,536 6,698

DisposalsA 0 –556 –18,875 –2,421 0 –21,852

ReclassificationsB 0 123 3,236 7 –3,366 0

Balance 31.03.2005B 8,883 112,978 237,000 12,118 4,940 375,919

Balance 01.04.2005B 8,883 112,978 237,000 12,118 4,940 375,919

Additions 0 44 1,492 169 6,400 8,105

Disposals 0 –215 –1,056 –700 0 –1,971

Reclassifications 0 639 1,638 947 –3,243 –19

Balance 31.03.2006 8,883 113,446 239,074 12,534 8,097 382,034

Depreciation, accumulated

Balance 01.04.2004A 0 –45,910 –135,771 –11,408 0 –193,089

AdditionsA 0 –2,214 –8,210 –602 0 –11,026

DisposalsA 0 556 18,663 2,421 0 21,640

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance 31.03.2005 B 0 –47,568 –125,318 –9,589 0 –182,475

Balance 01.04.2005B 0 –47,568 –125,318 –9,589 0 –182,475

Additions 0 –2,265 –8,598 –652 0 –11,515

Disposals 0 179 931 547 0 1,657

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance 31.03.2006 0 –49,654 –132,985 –9,694 0 –192,333

Carrying amounts

31.03.2005B 8,883 65,410 111,682 2,529 4,940 193,444

31.03.2006 8,883 63,792 106,089 2,840 8,097 189,701
A Pro forma (unaudited)
B Unaudited

No development costs were capitalized in the reporting and the previous period. The research and development expenses of

CHF 6,068 thousand (previous year: CHF 5,774 thousand) were charged to the income statement. There was no impairment on

intangible assets in the reporting and the previous period.

The insurance value of property, plant and equipment amounts to CHF 476,377 thousand (previous year: CHF 447,933 thou-

sand). There was no impairment on property, plant and equipment in the reporting and the previous period.

La
nd

O
th

er
p

ro
p

er
ty